PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION WITH SPECIAL EMPHASIS
ON FRACTURE ANALYSIS OF CARBONATE ROCKS OF
TURKWAL DEEP-1 AND TURKWAL DEEP-X2 OF UPPER

INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

By

QAMBAR ALI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



Petrophysical evaluation with special emphasis on fracture analysis
of carbonate rocks of Turkwal deep-1 and Turkwal deep-X2 of
upper Indus basin, Pakistan

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfililment of the
requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

Qambar Ali

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ABSTARCT

The study area is located in Potwar plateau bounded by Main Boundary Thrust in
the north and Salt Range Thrust in south; whereas left lateral Jhelum fault in the east and
western boundary of the plateau marked by the right lateral Kalabagh fault. Potwar
plateau is the result of compressional tectonics at the northern margin of the Indian plate
by continent-continent collision between Indian and Eurasian plates in Tertiary time
period. The purpose of the study is to understand geological setting of the area and to
execute the petrophysical analysis to evaluate the reservoir rocks of Turkwal Deep-1 and
Turkwal Deep-X2 wells of Potwar plateau. Turkwal Deep-1 is exploratory well is drilled
into Sakesar Limestone of Eocene age and in that well the subthrusted sheet is penetrated
but the hydrocarbon potential of lower sheet remain untested. The area constitutes thick
deposit of sandstone from Cambrian to Cretaceous and thick carbonate deposits from
Paleocene to Eocene time period. The carbonates of Chorgali Formation and Sakesar
Limestone comprise important oil and gas producing reservoirs in the Potwar plateau. In
present study an attempt has been made to understand the development of fractures within
the carbonate of the formations. The carbonates are mostly tight in the outcrop, however
pore spaces observed in surface and subsurface of the area. These open pores are secondary
in origin and almost occur within carbonates. The major constituent that improves the
porosity and permeability is the fracturing of carbonates of the formation. The fracturing in
carbonates are the results of intense structural deformation in the Potwar plateau. This is the
reason that Chorgali and Sakesar carbonates are producing oil and gas in this part of the
Potwar plateau.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a great pleasure for me to express my gratitude to my supervisor Miss
Mehwish Butt, lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria
University for her supervision, constructive criticism and encouragement. |1 am also
grateful to my co-supervisor Mr. Iftikhar Ali, Senior Geologist, Oil and Gas Development
Company Limited (OGDCL) for his valuable suggestions and helpful guidance.

I offer my gratitude to the research coordinator, Prof. Dr. Tehseenullah Khan
Bangash, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his
expert guidance and encouragement. | wish to extend my thanks to Mr. Saqgib Mehmood,
Assistant Professor and Dr. Anwar Qadir, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for the decisive review of the thesis. I am
thankful to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and Environmental
Sciences Bahria University; Islamabad who provided all possible facilities during study
period. 1 am also grateful to Dr. Muhammad Mujtaba, Chief Geologist, Hydrocarbon
Development Institute of Pakistan (HDIP), for providing study materials and necessary
information for the completion of research work. I am thankful to all my friends and
classmates for their kind guidance and support.

Last but not least I am grateful to my family for their encouragement, honorable

sacrifices and financial support.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Location of the study area
1.2 Introduction to the study area
1.3 Obijectives of study
1.4 Data applied for research
CHAPTER 2
TECTONIC AND STRATIGRAPHY
2.1 Tectonics of Pakistan
2.2 Regional tectonics
2.2.1 Karakoram block
2.2.2 Main Karakoram Thrust
2.2.3 Kohistan Island Arc
2.2.4 Main Mantle Thrust
2.2.5 Northern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt
2.2.6 Main Boundary Thrust
2.2.7  Southern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt
2.3 Indus basin
2.3.1 Upper Indus basin

Page

iii
Vi

viii

(62 NS » B GC TN =

© 0 00 0 o o

10
10
12
13



2311
2.3.1.2
2.4

2.5
251
2.5.2
2.5.3
254

3.1
311
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.13.1
3.1.3.2
3.1.33
3.1.3.4
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.1.7
3.18
3.1.9
3.2

3.3

Potwar basin

Structural style of Potwar basin
Stratigraphy of the study area
Borehole stratigraphy
Precambrian

Paleozoic

Mesozoic

Cenozoic

CHAPTER 3
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Methodology for interpretation
Curve data

Shale volume

Porosity

Density porosity

Average porosity
Effective porosity

Sonic porosity

Water saturation
Hydrocarbon saturation
Bulk volume of water
Hydrocarbon pore volume
Permeability

Interpretation on Prizm software

Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1

13
15
16
18
18
18
21
21

25
26
26

26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
31

Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2 36



3.4
3.5
3.6

4.1
4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3

5.1
5.2

Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1
Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2

Summation

CHAPTER 4
FRACTURE ANALYSIS

Introduction
Methodology

Porosity fracture index
Resistivity fracture index
Fracture aperture

Fracture analysis of reservoir zone of Turkwal Deep-1

CHAPTER 5
CORELATION

Structural correlation

Stratigraphic correlation

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

52
52
52
53
53
54

57
57

60
62
63



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8

Figure 3.9

Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13
Figure 3.14
Figure 3.15
Figure 3.16

Figure 3.17

LIST OF FIGURES

Generalized tectonic map of the study area.

Satellite image showing the location of the study area.
Tectonic map of Potwar plateau.

Tectonic framework of Pakistan.

Tectonic map of northern Pakistan.

Tectonic map of north Pakistan showing major structural features.

Sedimentary basins of Pakistan.

Map showing structure style of Potwar plateau.

Flow chart for interpretation.

Shale volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.
Effective porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.
Average porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.
Permeability of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.

Water saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.
Bulk Water volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.
Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal
Deep-1.

Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in

Turkwal Deep-1.

Shale volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Effective porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Average porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Permeability of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.

Water saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.

Water bulk volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.

Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Chorgali Formation in
Turkwal Deep-X2.
Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in
Turkwal Deep-X2.

Vi

© N B~ wWwDN

14
16
25
31
31
32
32
33
33
34

35

36
36
37
37
38
38
39

40



Figure 3.18
Figure 3.19
Figure 3.20
Figure 3.21

Figure 3.22
Figure 3.23
Figure 3.24

Figure 3.25

Figure 3.26
Figure 3.27
Figure 3.28
Figure 3.29
Figure 3.30
Figure 3.31
Figure 3.32

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2

Shale volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.
Effective porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.
Average porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.

Permeability of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.

Water saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.
Water bulk volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.
Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal
Deep-1.

Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal
Deep-1.

Shale volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Effective porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Average porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Permeability of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.

Water saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Water bulk volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.
Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in

Turkwal Deep-X2.

Fracture porosity of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.
Fracture index of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.
Horizontal fractures of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal
Deep-1.

Vertical fractures of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal
Deep-1.

Fracture analysis of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.
Structural correlation of Turkwal Deep-1 and Turkwal Deep-X2.
Stratigraphic correlation of Turkwal Deep-1 and Turkwal
Deep-X2.

vii

41
41
42
42

43
43
44

45

46
46
47
47
48
48
50

54
54
55

55

56

58
59



Table 2.1
Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 3.1

LIST OF TABLES

Stratigraphy of eastern Potwar basin.

Precambrian borehole stratigraphy of Turkwal Deep-1
and Turkwal Deep-X2.

Paleozoic borehole stratigraphic sequence of Turkwal Deep-1
and Turkwal Deep-X2.

Cenozoic borehole stratigraphy sequence of Turkwal Deep-
and Turkwal Deep-X2.

Summation of petrophysical analysis of Chorgali and Sakesar

formations.

viii

17
18

20

24

51



	Title+ Dedication
	Turkwal_Contents, Abstrct, Acknowldge_

