PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION WITH SPECIAL EMPHASIS ON FRACTURE ANALYSIS OF CARBONATE ROCKS OF TURKWAL DEEP-1 AND TURKWAL DEEP-X2 OF UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

QAMBAR ALI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

Petrophysical evaluation with special emphasis on fracture analysis of carbonate rocks of Turkwal deep-1 and Turkwal deep-X2 of upper Indus basin, Pakistan



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

Qambar Ali

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

ABSTARCT

The study area is located in Potwar plateau bounded by Main Boundary Thrust in the north and Salt Range Thrust in south; whereas left lateral Jhelum fault in the east and western boundary of the plateau marked by the right lateral Kalabagh fault. Potwar plateau is the result of compressional tectonics at the northern margin of the Indian plate by continent-continent collision between Indian and Eurasian plates in Tertiary time period. The purpose of the study is to understand geological setting of the area and to execute the petrophysical analysis to evaluate the reservoir rocks of Turkwal Deep-1 and Turkwal Deep-X2 wells of Potwar plateau. Turkwal Deep-1 is exploratory well is drilled into Sakesar Limestone of Eocene age and in that well the subthrusted sheet is penetrated but the hydrocarbon potential of lower sheet remain untested. The area constitutes thick deposit of sandstone from Cambrian to Cretaceous and thick carbonate deposits from Paleocene to Eocene time period. The carbonates of Chorgali Formation and Sakesar Limestone comprise important oil and gas producing reservoirs in the Potwar plateau. In present study an attempt has been made to understand the development of fractures within the carbonate of the formations. The carbonates are mostly tight in the outcrop, however pore spaces observed in surface and subsurface of the area. These open pores are secondary in origin and almost occur within carbonates. The major constituent that improves the porosity and permeability is the fracturing of carbonates of the formation. The fracturing in carbonates are the results of intense structural deformation in the Potwar plateau. This is the reason that Chorgali and Sakesar carbonates are producing oil and gas in this part of the Potwar plateau.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a great pleasure for me to express my gratitude to my supervisor Miss Mehwish Butt, lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for her supervision, constructive criticism and encouragement. I am also grateful to my co-supervisor Mr. Iftikhar Ali, Senior Geologist, Oil and Gas Development Company Limited (OGDCL) for his valuable suggestions and helpful guidance.

I offer my gratitude to the research coordinator, Prof. Dr. Tehseenullah Khan Bangash, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his expert guidance and encouragement. I wish to extend my thanks to Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Assistant Professor and Dr. Anwar Qadir, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for the decisive review of the thesis. I am thankful to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University; Islamabad who provided all possible facilities during study period. I am also grateful to Dr. Muhammad Mujtaba, Chief Geologist, Hydrocarbon Development Institute of Pakistan (HDIP), for providing study materials and necessary information for the completion of research work. I am thankful to all my friends and classmates for their kind guidance and support.

Last but not least I am grateful to my family for their encouragement, honorable sacrifices and financial support.

CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	viii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Location of the study area	1
1.2	Introduction to the study area	3
1.3	Objectives of study	5
1.4	Data applied for research	5

CHAPTER 2

TECTONIC AND STRATIGRAPHY

2.1	Tectonics of Pakistan	6
2.2	Regional tectonics	8
2.2.1	Karakoram block	8
2.2.2	Main Karakoram Thrust	8
2.2.3	Kohistan Island Arc	8
2.2.4	Main Mantle Thrust	9
2.2.5	Northern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt	10
2.2.6	Main Boundary Thrust	10
2.2.7	Southern Deformed Fold and Thrust Belt	10
2.3	Indus basin	12
2.3.1	Upper Indus basin	13

2.3.1.1	Potwar basin	13
2.3.1.2	Structural style of Potwar basin	15
2.4	Stratigraphy of the study area	16
2.5	Borehole stratigraphy	18
2.5.1	Precambrian	18
2.5.2	Paleozoic	18
2.5.3	Mesozoic	21
2.5.4	Cenozoic	21

CHAPTER 3

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

3.1	Methodology for interpretation	25
3.1.1	Curve data	26
3.1.2	Shale volume	26
3.1.3	Porosity	26
3.1.3.1	Density porosity	26
3.1.3.2	Average porosity	27
3.1.3.3	Effective porosity	27
3.1.3.4	Sonic porosity	27
3.1.4	Water saturation	28
3.1.5	Hydrocarbon saturation	28
3.1.6	Bulk volume of water	28
3.1.7	Hydrocarbon pore volume	29
3.1.8	Permeability	29
3.1.9	Interpretation on Prizm software	29
3.2	Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1	31
3.3	Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2	36

3.4	Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1	41
3.5	Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2	46
3.6	Summation	51

CHAPTER 4

FRACTURE ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction	52
4.2	Methodology	52
4.2.1	Porosity fracture index	52
4.2.2	Resistivity fracture index	53
4.2.3	Fracture aperture	53
4.3	Fracture analysis of reservoir zone of Turkwal Deep-1	54

CHAPTER 5

CORELATION

5.1	Structural correlation	57
5.2 Stratigraphic correlation		57
DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS		60
RECOMMENDATIONS		62
REFERENCES		63

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Generalized tectonic map of the study area.	2
Figure 1.2	Satellite image showing the location of the study area.	3
Figure 1.3	Tectonic map of Potwar plateau.	4
Figure 2.1	Tectonic framework of Pakistan.	7
Figure 2.2	Tectonic map of northern Pakistan.	9
Figure 2.3	Tectonic map of north Pakistan showing major structural features.	12
Figure 2.4	Sedimentary basins of Pakistan.	14
Figure 2.5	Map showing structure style of Potwar plateau.	16
Figure 3.1	Flow chart for interpretation.	25
Figure 3.2	Shale volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	31
Figure 3.3	Effective porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	31
Figure 3.4	Average porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	32
Figure 3.5	Permeability of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	32
Figure 3.6	Water saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	33
Figure 3.7	Bulk Water volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-1.	33
Figure 3.8	Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal	34
	Deep-1.	
Figure 3.9	Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in	35
	Turkwal Deep-1.	
Figure 3.10	Shale volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	36
Figure 3.11	Effective porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	36
Figure 3.12	Average porosity of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	37
Figure 3.13	Permeability of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	37
Figure 3.14	Water saturation of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	38
Figure 3.15	Water bulk volume of Chorgali Formation in Turkwal Deep-X2.	38
Figure 3.16	Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Chorgali Formation in	39
	Turkwal Deep-X2.	
Figure 3.17	Petrophysical interpretation of Chorgali Formation in	40
	Turkwal Deep-X2.	

Figure 3.18	Shale volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	41
Figure 3.19	Effective porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	41
Figure 3.20	Average porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	42
Figure 3.21	Permeability of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	42
Figure 3.22	Water saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	43
Figure 3.23	Water bulk volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-1.	43
Figure 3.24	Hydrocarbon pore saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal	44
	Deep-1.	
Figure 3.25	Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal	45
	Deep-1.	
Figure 3.26	Shale volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	46
Figure 3.27	Effective porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	46
Figure 3.28	Average porosity of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	47
Figure 3.29	Permeability of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	47
Figure 3.30	Water saturation of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	48
Figure 3.31	Water bulk volume of Sakesar Limestone in Turkwal Deep-X2.	48
Figure 3.32	Petrophysical interpretation of Sakesar Limestone in	50
	Turkwal Deep-X2.	
Figure 4.1	Fracture porosity of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.	54
Figure 4.2	Fracture index of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.	54
Figure 4.3	Horizontal fractures of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal	55
	Deep-1.	
Figure 4.4	Vertical fractures of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal	55
	Deep-1.	
Figure 4.5	Fracture analysis of carbonate reservoir rocks in Turkwal Deep-1.	56
Figure 5.1	Structural correlation of Turkwal Deep-1 and Turkwal Deep-X2.	58
Figure 5.2	Stratigraphic correlation of Turkwal Deep-1 and Turkwal	59
	Deep-X2.	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Stratigraphy of eastern Potwar basin.	17
Table 2.2	Precambrian borehole stratigraphy of Turkwal Deep-1	18
	and Turkwal Deep-X2.	
Table 2.3	Paleozoic borehole stratigraphic sequence of Turkwal Deep-1	20
	and Turkwal Deep-X2.	
Table 2.4	Cenozoic borehole stratigraphy sequence of Turkwal Deep-	24
	and Turkwal Deep-X2.	
Table 3.1	Summation of petrophysical analysis of Chorgali and Sakesar	51
	formations.	